

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

FARO SCREEN PROCESS, INC.

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-102899

**LOCA 591, SIGN AND DISPLAY UNION,
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND
ALLIED TRADES OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CANADA (IUPAT), AFL-CIO/CLC**

Charging Union

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE¹**

Counsel for the General Counsel Eric S. Cockrell, pursuant to Section 102.46 of the Board's Rules and Regulations, respectfully submits these Exceptions to the Decision of the Administrative Law Judge David I. Goldman's Decision, which issued on March 27, 2014.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1
II. ARGUMENT	
A. Exception 1: Counsel for the General Counsel excepts to the Administrative Law Judge’s Decision that Respondent’s conduct did not undermine the Unit’s support for and denigrate the Charging Union’s status when it posted on January 23, 2013, the Memorandum announcing the rescission of the unlawful unilaterally implemented wage increase because the Charging Union objected to it, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act ...	4
B. Exception 2: Counsel for the General Counsel excepts to the Administrative Law Judge’s Decision limiting the remedy to the period of January 23, 2013, to January 31, 2013, rather than the make whole remedy sought by CGC, consisting of the contractually-mandated 2% wage increase implemented on February 1, 2013, on top of the 2% unlawful unilateral wage increase granted on January 2, 2013.....	6
Exception 3: Counsel for the General Counsel excepts to the Administrative Law Judge’s Decision characterizing the remedy sought by Counsel for the General Counsel as a surcharge and a “theory profoundly hostile to collective bargaining”	6
Exception 4: Counsel for the General Counsel excepts to the Administrative Law Judge’s Decision finding that the 2013 collective bargaining agreement is “the agreed-to-fruit of collective bargaining,” and thus there is no basis to include the remedy sought by the CGC - a wage increase that the parties did not bargain	6

Exception 5: Counsel for the General Counsel excepts to the Administrative Law Judge’s Decision finding that the unilateral implementation of the wage increase was limited by Respondent to the date a successor contract was effective, and merely a “bridge” to that date 6

C. Exception 6: Counsel for the General Counsel excepts to the Administrative Law Judge’s finding that the Counsel for the General Counsel “disavows any claim that the parties’ new agreement – the 2013 Agreement- should be *interpreted* to require a 2 percent increase above and beyond the wage rate unilaterally imposed effective January 1, 2013”..... 11

III. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc., 356 NLRB No. 86 (2011) 4

Billion Oldsmobile-Toyota, 260 NLRB 745 (1982),
enfd. 700 F.2d 454 (8th Cir. 1983) 4

Embossing Printers, 268 NLRB 710 (1984),
enfd. 742 F.2d 1456 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 5

M.A. Harrison Mfg. Co., Inc., 253 NLRB 675 (1980),
enfd. 682 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 7

Long Mile Rubber Co., 245 NLRB 1337 (1979) 7

Jerry Cardullo Ironworks, Inc., 340 NLRB 515 (2003)..... 8

Great Western Broadcasting Corp., 139 NLRB 93 (1962)..... 8

Mid-Wilshire Health Care Center, 337 NLRB 72 (2001) 9

Passavant Memorial Area Hospital, 237 NLRB 138 (1978) 10

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

FARO SCREEN PROCESS, INC.

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-102899
